

Regulation (EU) 2017/352 of the European Parliament and of the Council  
of 15 February 2017 establishing a framework for the provision of port services  
and common rules on the financial transparency of ports (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT MATTER, SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

Article 1	Subject matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions

CHAPTER II

PROVISION OF PORT SERVICES

Article 3	Organisation of port services
Article 4	Minimum requirements for the provision of port services
Article 5	Procedure to ensure compliance with the minimum requirements
Article 6	Limitations on the number of providers of port services
Article 7	Public service obligations
Article 8	Internal operator
Article 9	Safeguarding of employees' rights
Article 10	Exemptions

CHAPTER III

FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND AUTONOMY

Article 11	Transparency of financial relations
Article 12	Port service charges
Article 13	Port infrastructure charges

CHAPTER IV

GENERAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 14	Training of staff
Article 15	Consultation of port users and other stakeholders
Article 16	Handling of complaints
Article 17	Relevant authorities
Article 18	Appeals
Article 19	Penalties
Article 20	Report
Article 21	Transitional measures
Article 22	Entry into force
	Signature

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/352 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

- (1) [OJ C 327, 12.11.2013, p. 111.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 114, 15.4.2014, p. 57.](#)
- (3) Position of the European Parliament of 14 December 2016 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 23 January 2017.
- (4) Regulation (EU) No 1315/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 on Union guidelines for the development of the trans-European transport network and repealing Decision No 661/2010/EU ([OJ L 348, 20.12.2013, p. 1](#)).
- (5) Directive 2014/25/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on procurement by entities operating in the water, energy, transport and postal services sectors and repealing Directive 2004/17/EC ([OJ L 94, 28.3.2014, p. 243](#)).
- (6) Commission Decision 2012/21/EU of 20 December 2011 on the application of Article 106(2) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union to State aid in the form of public service compensation granted to certain undertakings entrusted with the operation of services of general economic interest ([OJ L 7, 11.1.2012, p. 3](#)).
- (7) Commission Regulation (EU) No 360/2012 of 25 April 2012 on the application of Articles 107 and 108 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union to *de minimis* aid granted to undertakings providing services of general economic interest ([OJ L 114, 26.4.2012, p. 8](#)).
- (8) Council Directive 2001/23/EC of 12 March 2001 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to the safeguarding of employees' rights in the event of transfers of undertakings, businesses or parts of undertakings or businesses ([OJ L 82, 22.3.2001, p. 16](#)).
- (9) Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) ([OJ L 119, 4.5.2016, p. 1](#)).
- (10) Directive 2009/16/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on port State control ([OJ L 131, 28.5.2009, p. 57](#)).
- (11) Commission Directive 2006/111/EC of 16 November 2006 on the transparency of financial relations between Member States and public undertakings as well as on financial transparency within certain undertakings ([OJ L 318, 17.11.2006, p. 17](#)).
- (12) Regulation (EU) No 1316/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 establishing the Connecting Europe Facility, amending Regulation (EU) No 913/2010 and repealing Regulations (EC) No 680/2007 and (EC) No 67/2010 ([OJ L 348, 20.12.2013, p. 129](#)).
- (13) Commission Regulation (EU) No 651/2014 of 17 June 2014 declaring certain categories of aid compatible with the internal market in application of Articles 107 and 108 of the Treaty ([OJ L 187, 26.6.2014, p. 1](#)).

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/352 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by [2023 c. 28 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#)
- Art. 1(4) words inserted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 3\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 4\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(5) omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 3\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(5)(6) omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 4\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(6) omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 3\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(7) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 3\(c\)](#)
- Art. 1(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 4\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 6](#)
- Art. 4(3) omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 6\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 7\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(6) words omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 6\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 7\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(5) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 7\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 8\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(6) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 7\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 8\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(7) omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 7\(d\)](#)
- Art. 6(7) omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 8\(d\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 8\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 9\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 8\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 9\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 8\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 9\(c\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 9\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 10\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 9\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 9\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 10\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 10\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 9\(c\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 10\(c\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 10](#)
- Art. 10(2) omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 11](#)
- Art. 11(5) words omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 11\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(5) words omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 11\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 12\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 12\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(8) omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 11\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(8) omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 12\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 12](#)
- Art. 12(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 13](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 13\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 14\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 13\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/671 reg. 14\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) words omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 13\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) words omitted by [S.R. 2020/276 reg. 13\(c\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 13(6) words omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 14(c)(i)
- Art. 13(6) words omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 14(c)(ii)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 14(a)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 15(a)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 14(b)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 15(b)
- Art. 16(3) words inserted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 14(c)(ii)
- Art. 16(3) words inserted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 15(c)(ii)
- Art. 16(3) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 14(c)(i)
- Art. 16(3) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 14(c)(iii)
- Art. 16(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 15(c)(i)
- Art. 16(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 15(c)(iii)
- Art. 16(4) omitted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 14(d)
- Art. 16(4) omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 15(d)
- Art. 16(7) omitted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 14(e)
- Art. 16(7) omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 15(e)
- Art. 16(8) omitted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 14(f)
- Art. 16(8) omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 15(f)
- Art. 17 omitted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 15
- Art. 17 omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 16
- Art. 19 omitted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 15
- Art. 19 omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 16
- Art. 20 omitted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 15
- Art. 20 omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 16

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 16
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 17
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 4(a)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 5(a)
- Art. 2(10) words inserted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 4(c)
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 4(b)
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 5(b)
- Art. 2(14A)(14B) inserted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 5(c)
- Art. 4(2)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 7(a)(i)
- Art. 4(2)(f) words omitted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 6(a)(i)
- Art. 4(2)(g) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 6(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 7(a)(ii)
- Art. 6(1)(e) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 7(a)(i)
- Art. 6(1)(e) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 7(a)(ii)
- Art. 6(1)(e) words substituted by S.R. 2020/276 reg. 7(a)(iii)
- Art. 6(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 8(a)(i)
- Art. 6(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 8(a)(ii)
- Art. 6(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2020/671 reg. 8(a)(iii)